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Scope and Sequence 
Grade Level: 11-12 Content Area: Family and Consumer Sciences 

Unit or Topic Standards: 

National and 

State 

Length of Time Key Content Assessment 

Tools 

Scaffolding Strategies 

(Interventions, Special 

Education) 

Resources & 

Materials 

Providing Safe 
Food 

8.2 
8.3 
9.2 
14.1 
11.2.12C 
11.3.3B 
11.3.6B 
11.3.9B 
11.3.6F 

2 Week -Foodborne 
Illnesses 
-How foodborne 
Illnesses Occur 
-Keeping Food 
Safe 

ServSafe created 
assessments; 
quizzes,  
Teacher created 
study guides, 
handouts 
 
Teacher guided 
and observed 
labs 

-Individualized 

Education Plan (IEP) 
for all special 
education students 
must be followed. 
Examples of 
accommodations 
may include, but are 
not limited to: 

• check for 
understanding 

• repeated 
review 

• peer tutoring 
 

All content is 
ServSafe created. 
Materials are 
posted in 
Blackboard, google 
classroom, or on 
paper 
 

Forms of 
Contamination 

8.2 
8.3 
9.2 
14.1 
11.2.12C 
11.3.3B 
11.3.6B 
11.3.9B 
11.3.6G 

2 week -Type of 
Contaminants 
-Outbreaks 
-Allergens 
 

ServSafe created 
assessments; 
quizzes,  
Teacher created 
study guides, 
handouts 
 
Teacher guided 
and observed 
labs 

-Individualized 

Education Plan (IEP) 
for all special 
education students 
must be followed. 
Examples of 
accommodations 
may include, but are 
not limited to: 

• check for 
understanding 

All content is 
ServSafe created. 
Materials are 
posted in 
Blackboard, google 
classroom, or on 
paper 
 



Course Title: Sanitation 

Content Area: Family and Consumer Sciences 

Grade Level: 11-12 

 

 

• repeated 
review 

• peer tutoring 
 

Safe Food 
Handler 

8.2 
8.3 
9.2 
14.1 
11.2.12C 
11.3.3B 
11.3.6B 
11.3.9B 
11.3.6F 

2 Weeks -Good personal 
Hygiene 
-Handwashing 
and care 
-Single-use 
Gloves 
-Reporting 
Health Issues 

ServSafe created 
assessments; 
quizzes,  
Teacher created 
study guides, 
handouts 
 
Teacher guided 
and observed 
labs 

-Individualized 

Education Plan (IEP) 
for all special 
education students 
must be followed. 
Examples of 
accommodations 
may include, but are 
not limited to: 

• check for 
understanding 

• repeated 
review 

• peer tutoring 
 

All content is 
ServSafe created. 
Materials are 
posted in 
Blackboard, google 
classroom, or on 
paper 
 

Flow of Food 8.2 
8.3 
9.2 
14.1 
11.2.12C 
11.3.3B 
11.3.6F 

3 Weeks -Hazards in the 
flow of Food 
-monitoring Time 
and Temperature 
-General 
Purchasing and 
Receiving 
-Storing 
-Preparation 
-Cooking Food 
-Cooling and 
Reheating 
-Holding Food 
-Serving Food 

ServSafe created 
assessments; 
quizzes,  
Teacher created 
study guides, 
handouts 
 
Teacher guided 
and observed 
labs 

-Individualized 

Education Plan (IEP) 
for all special 
education students 
must be followed. 
Examples of 
accommodations 
may include, but are 
not limited to: 

• check for 
understanding 

• repeated 
review 

• peer tutoring 
 

All content is 
ServSafe created. 
Materials are 
posted in 
Blackboard, google 
classroom, or on 
paper 
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Food Safety 
Management 
Systems 

8.2 
8.3 
9.2 
14.1 
11.2.12C 
11.3.3B 

4 Weeks -Management 
Systems: Active 
Managerial 
Control 
-FDA Public 
Health 
Interventions 
-HACCP 

ServSafe created 
assessments; 
quizzes,  
Teacher created 
study guides, 
handouts 
 
Teacher guided 
and observed 
labs 

-Individualized 

Education Plan (IEP) 
for all special 
education students 
must be followed. 
Examples of 
accommodations 
may include, but are 
not limited to: 

• check for 
understanding 

• repeated 
review 

• peer tutoring 
 

All content is 
ServSafe created. 
Materials are 
posted in 
Blackboard, google 
classroom, or on 
paper 
 

Safe Facilities 
and Pest 
Management 

8.2 
8.3 
9.2 
14.1 
11.2.12C 
11.3.3B 

2 Weeks -Interior 
Requirements for 
a Sale Operation 
-Emergencies 
that Affect the 
Facility 
-Pest 
Management 

ServSafe created 
assessments; 
quizzes,  
Teacher created 
study guides, 
handouts 
 
Teacher guided 
and observed 
labs 

-Individualized 

Education Plan (IEP) 
for all special 
education students 
must be followed. 
Examples of 
accommodations 
may include, but are 
not limited to: 

• check for 
understanding 

• repeated 
review 

• peer tutoring 
 

All content is 
ServSafe created. 
Materials are 
posted in 
Blackboard, google 
classroom, or on 
paper 
 

Cleaning and 
Sanitizing 

8.2 
8.3 
9.2 
14.1 

2Weeks -Cleaning and 
Sanitizing in the 
Operation 
-Dishwashing 

ServSafe created 
assessments; 
quizzes,  

-Individualized 

Education Plan (IEP) 
for all special 
education students 

All content is 
ServSafe created. 
Materials are 
posted in 
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11.2.12C 
11.3.3B 

 Teacher created 
study guides, 
handouts 
 
Teacher guided 
and observed 
labs 

must be followed. 
Examples of 
accommodations 
may include, but are 
not limited to: 

• check for 
understanding 

• repeated 
review 

• peer tutoring 
 

Blackboard, google 
classroom, or on 
paper 
 

 


