

**Content Area:** Family and Consumer Sciences

	Scope and Sequence						
Grade Level: 11-12			Content Area: Family and Consumer Sciences				
Unit or Topic	Standards: National and State	Length of Time	Key Content	Assessment Tools	Scaffolding Strategies (Interventions, Special Education)	Resources & Materials	
Providing Safe Food	8.2 8.3 9.2 14.1 11.2.12C 11.3.3B 11.3.6B 11.3.9B 11.3.6F	2 Week	-Foodborne Illnesses -How foodborne Illnesses Occur -Keeping Food Safe	ServSafe created assessments; quizzes, Teacher created study guides, handouts  Teacher guided and observed labs	-Individualized Education Plan (IEP) for all special education students must be followed. Examples of accommodations may include, but are not limited to: • check for understanding • repeated review • peer tutoring	All content is ServSafe created. Materials are posted in Blackboard, google classroom, or on paper	
Forms of Contamination	8.2 8.3 9.2 14.1 11.2.12C 11.3.3B 11.3.6B 11.3.9B 11.3.6G	2 week	-Type of Contaminants -Outbreaks -Allergens	ServSafe created assessments; quizzes, Teacher created study guides, handouts  Teacher guided and observed labs	-Individualized Education Plan (IEP) for all special education students must be followed. Examples of accommodations may include, but are not limited to: • check for understanding	All content is ServSafe created. Materials are posted in Blackboard, google classroom, or on paper	



**Content Area:** Family and Consumer Sciences

					<ul><li>repeated review</li><li>peer tutoring</li></ul>	
Safe Food Handler	8.2 8.3 9.2 14.1 11.2.12C 11.3.3B 11.3.6B 11.3.9B 11.3.6F	2 Weeks	-Good personal Hygiene -Handwashing and care -Single-use Gloves -Reporting Health Issues	ServSafe created assessments; quizzes, Teacher created study guides, handouts  Teacher guided and observed labs	-Individualized Education Plan (IEP) for all special education students must be followed. Examples of accommodations may include, but are not limited to: • check for understanding • repeated review • peer tutoring	All content is ServSafe created. Materials are posted in Blackboard, google classroom, or on paper
Flow of Food	8.2 8.3 9.2 14.1 11.2.12C 11.3.3B 11.3.6F	3 Weeks	-Hazards in the flow of Food -monitoring Time and Temperature -General Purchasing and Receiving -Storing -Preparation -Cooking Food -Cooling and Reheating -Holding Food -Serving Food	ServSafe created assessments; quizzes, Teacher created study guides, handouts  Teacher guided and observed labs	-Individualized Education Plan (IEP) for all special education students must be followed. Examples of accommodations may include, but are not limited to: • check for understanding • repeated review • peer tutoring	All content is ServSafe created. Materials are posted in Blackboard, google classroom, or on paper



**Content Area:** Family and Consumer Sciences

Food Safety Management Systems	8.2 8.3 9.2 14.1 11.2.12C 11.3.3B	4 Weeks	-Management Systems: Active Managerial Control -FDA Public Health Interventions -HACCP	ServSafe created assessments; quizzes, Teacher created study guides, handouts  Teacher guided and observed labs	-Individualized Education Plan (IEP) for all special education students must be followed. Examples of accommodations may include, but are not limited to: • check for understanding • repeated review • peer tutoring	All content is ServSafe created. Materials are posted in Blackboard, google classroom, or on paper
Safe Facilities and Pest Management	8.2 8.3 9.2 14.1 11.2.12C 11.3.3B	2 Weeks	-Interior Requirements for a Sale Operation -Emergencies that Affect the Facility -Pest Management	ServSafe created assessments; quizzes, Teacher created study guides, handouts  Teacher guided and observed labs	-Individualized Education Plan (IEP) for all special education students must be followed. Examples of accommodations may include, but are not limited to: • check for understanding • repeated review • peer tutoring	All content is ServSafe created. Materials are posted in Blackboard, google classroom, or on paper
Cleaning and Sanitizing	8.2 8.3 9.2 14.1	2Weeks	-Cleaning and Sanitizing in the Operation -Dishwashing	ServSafe created assessments; quizzes,	-Individualized Education Plan (IEP) for all special education students	All content is ServSafe created. Materials are posted in



**Content Area:** Family and Consumer Sciences

11.2.12C 11.3.3B	Teacher created study guides, handouts  Teacher guided and observed labs	must be followed. Examples of accommodations may include, but are not limited to: • check for understanding • repeated review • peer tutoring	Blackboard, google classroom, or on paper
---------------------	--	---	---